

No. 20-303

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PLAINTIFFS IN
*PEÑA MARTÍNEZ v. U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

RAFAEL ESCALERA
RODRÍGUEZ

ALANA VIZCARRONDO-
SANTANA

REICHARD & ESCALERA,
LLC

255 Ponce de León Avenue
MCS Plaza, 10th Floor
San Juan, PR 00917-1913

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP

865 S. Figueroa St.,
10th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 443-3000
kathleensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed at conclusion signature block)

September 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court’s Decisions In <i>Califano</i> And <i>Harris</i> Do Not Support Reversal.....	6
A. <i>Califano</i> and <i>Harris</i> Do Not Control	6
B. The Court Should Not Expand <i>Califano</i> and <i>Harris</i>	7
II. The Exclusion Of Puerto Rico Residents From SSI Violates Equal Protection Even Under Rational-Basis Review	11
A. Puerto Rico’s Tax Status Does Not Supply A Rational Basis	11
1. Residents Of Puerto Rico Pay Substantial Federal Taxes	11
2. Puerto Rico Residents’ Payment Of Substantial Federal Taxes Makes Their Exclusion From SSI Irrational	15
3. Puerto Rico’s Tax Status Has Changed Substantially Since <i>Califano</i> And <i>Harris</i>	18
B. The Government’s Interest In Cost Saving Cannot Supply A Rational Basis	19

C. The Government’s Supposed Interest In Promoting Puerto Rico’s Autonomy Does Not Supply A Rational Basis.....	20
1. Excluding Puerto Rico Residents From SSI Is Not A Rational Means Of Promoting “Local Control”	21
2. PROMESA Belies The Asserted Government Interest In Puerto Rico’s Fiscal Autonomy	23
D. Extending SSI Benefits To Some Territories But Not Others Underscores The Irrationality Of The Challenged Exclusion.....	25
E. The Irrationality Of The SSI Exclusion Permits An Inference Of Impermissible Animus	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978)	passim
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	9, 22, 27
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	20
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	28
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	7, 20
<i>Financial Oversight & Management Board for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Investment, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	8, 18, 23
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	7
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980).....	passim
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	7

<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor,</i> 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	9
<i>Igartúa v. Trump,</i> 868 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Igartúa v. United States,</i> 626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Igartúa-de la Rosa v. United States,</i> 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	10, 28
<i>James v. Strange,</i> 407 U.S. 128 (1972).....	22
<i>Kadmas v. Dickinson Public Schools,</i> 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	27
<i>Lopez v. Aran,</i> 844 F.2d 898 (1st Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>L yng v. International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America, UAW,</i> 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	19
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County,</i> 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	17, 19
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Railway v. Walters,</i> 294 U.S. 405 (1935).....	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	9

<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Peña Martínez v. Azar</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.P.R. 2019)	11
<i>Peña Martínez v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.P.R. 2020)	passim
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	25
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966).....	22
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	9, 27
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	17, 19
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	21
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	4, 5, 16, 21
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	17, 19
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	8, 24

<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno,</i> 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	20, 27
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.,</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Dixon,</i> 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i> 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	27
<i>Vlandis v. Kline,</i> 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	17
<i>Zobel v. Williams,</i> 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	9, 17

U.S. Constitution and Federal Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....	10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	10
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	6
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	10
7 U.S.C. § 2012(r)	26
26 U.S.C. § 4371	16

42 U.S.C. § 1308(c)(4)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1382(f).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(1)(B)(i)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(e)	4
48 U.S.C. § 1801 note	4
48 U.S.C. § 2128(a).....	24
Joint Resolution To Approve the Covenant To Establish a Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands in Political Union with the United States of America, Pub. L. No. 94-241, § 502(a)(1), 90 Stat. 263, 268 (1976)	4
Jones-Shafroth Act, Pub. L. No. 64-368, § 5, 39 Stat. 951, 953 (1917).....	10
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, 130 Stat. 549, 48 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et seq.</i> (2016)	3, 23
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, § 303(b), 86 Stat. 1329, 1484	4

Other Authorities

Amelia Cheatham, Council on Foreign Relations, <i>Puerto Rico: A U.S. Territory in Crisis</i> (Nov. 25, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/mhpknhs	12
--	----

Andrew Hammond, <i>Territorial Exceptionalism and the American Welfare State</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 1639 (2021).....	26
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	11
Brief of Elected Officers of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, <i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514 & 18-1521 (Aug. 28, 2019).....	24
Congressional Task Force on Economic Growth in Puerto Rico, <i>Report to the House and Senate</i> (Dec. 20, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y8j59b3k	29
IRS Data Books, <a href="https://www.irs.gov/statistics/soi-tax-
stats-all-years-irs-data-books">https://www.irs.gov/statistics/soi-tax- stats-all-years-irs-data-books	12, 13, 14, 15
Juan C. Méndez-Torres, <i>The Internal Revenue Code's Role in Puerto Rico's Economic Development</i> , 15 J. Int'l Tax'n 22 (2004).....	18
Juan R. Torruella, <i>Why Puerto Rico Does Not Need Further Experimentation with Its Future</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. F. 65 (2018)	28, 29
Laura Mearns, <i>State Bankruptcy, COVID-19, and the United States Trustee Program: The Executive Branch's Role in the Oversight of a State's Financial Restructuring</i> , 73 Ad. L. Rev. 195 (2021).....	24

- Peter G. Peterson Foundation, *Budget Basics: Federal Trust Funds* (June 25, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yzx4ckn7> 17
- Policy Basics: Aid to the Aged, Blind, and Disabled*, Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities (Jan. 15, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/355ute8n> 5, 22
- Rafael Hernández Colón, *The Evolution of Democratic Governance Under the Territorial Clause of the U.S. Constitution*, 50 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 587 (2017) 24
- Reuters Staff, *Puerto Rico governor signs \$9.56 bln budget for 2015*, Reuters (July 1, 2014), <https://tinyurl.com/4r5t46vr> 22
- S. Rep. No. 92–1230 (1972) 4
- Samuel Issacharoff *et al.*, *What is Puerto Rico?*, 94 Ind. L.J. 1 (2019) 18
- Tax Policy Center, Briefing Book, *What are the major federal excise taxes, and how much money do they raise?* (May 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/ep9d63ap> 17
- U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Office of Family Assistance, *TANF-ACF-PI-1997-11* (Nov. 21, 1997), <https://tinyurl.com/ys778krs> 5

William R. Morton, Congressional Research Service, *Cash Assistance for the Aged, Blind, and Disabled in Puerto Rico* (Oct. 26, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/y93wf9te>5
